

No. _____

IN THE

Rex R. Sprietsma, Adm'r of the Estate of
Jeanne Sprietsma, Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

Mercury Marine, a Division
of Brunswick Corporation,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Illinois**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Arthur H. Bryant
Trial Lawyers for Public
Justice, P.C.
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612-3684
(510) 622-8150

Joseph A. Power, Jr.
Todd A. Smith
Devon C. Bruce
Power, Rogers & Smith, P.C.
35 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 236-9381

Leslie A. Brueckner
(Counsel of Record)
Michael J. Quirk
Trial Lawyers for Public
Justice, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts Avenue,
N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. This Case Presents the Same Federal Preemption Issue that this Court Considered in <i>Lewis</i> , But Could Not Resolve Because <i>Lewis</i> Settled After Oral Argument	11
II. There is a Direct Split of Authority as to Whether No-Propeller-Guard Claims are Preempted by the Boat Safety Act	12
III. The Decision Below Conflicts with Relevant Decisions of this Court	15
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Elec. Co-Op v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	17
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973)	22
<i>Carstensen v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 430 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 866 (1995)	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) ...	22
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	15-20
<i>Geier v. Honda</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (1999)	23-25
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) ..	13
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	12, 23
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	22
<i>Kelly v. State of Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937)	22
<i>Lady v. Neal Glaser Marine, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 598 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Lady v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1402 (2001)	11, 12, 14

<i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1494 (11 th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. granted</i> , 522 U.S. 978 (1997), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 523 U.S. 1113 (1998) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . .	3, 9, 21-23
<i>Moore v. Brunswick Bowling & Billiards Corp.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 246 (Tex.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 U.S. 664 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paccar, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 573 F.2d 632 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 862 (1978)	16
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 496 (1988)	17, 19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	9
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	9, 21-22

Statutes and Legislative Materials

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553 (1994)	7, 20
Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, 46 U.S.C. §§ 4301- 4311 (1988 & Supp. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i> (1982)	16
S. Rep. No. 248, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1333	3

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
46 U.S.C. § 4302(a)(1)	19
46 U.S.C. § 4302(b)	4
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(2)	4
46 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(4)	3
46 U.S.C. § 4306	1, 5
46 U.S.C. § 4311(g)	1, 5

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 571.121 (S3) (1993)	16
60 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 25,191 (1995)	7
61 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 12,123 (1996)	7
62 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 22,991 (1997)	7
62 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 44,507 (1997)	7
64 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 21,566 (1999)	7

Miscellaneous

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 978 (1997) (No. 97-288)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Report of the Propeller Guard Subcommittee of the National Boating Safety Advisory Council, November 7, 1989	6-7
Respondent's Brief in Opposition, <i>Lady v.</i> <i>Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , No. 00-1031	12
